

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BARCLAYS PLC
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:22-cv-08172-KPF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 4

A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation 4

B. The Standards for Final Approval..... 4

1. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 6

2. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations..... 8

3. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate 8

(a) The Complexity, Costs, Risks, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement..... 9

(b) Risks Related to Proving Liability: Material Falsity 10

(c) Risks to Proving Scienter..... 11

(d) Risks Related to Damages 12

(e) The Risks of Achieving and Maintaining Class Certification 14

(f) The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class..... 14

(g) The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable..... 16

(h) The Relief Provided in the Settlement Is Adequate Taking Into Account all Agreements Related to the Settlement 16

4. Application of the Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval 17

(a) The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 17

(b) The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date 17

(c) The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information Available to Counsel Support Approval of the Settlement..... 18

(d)	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....	19
II.	THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR THE PROCEEDS OF THE SETTLEMENT TREATS CLASS MEMBERS EQUITABLY AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	21
III.	THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	22
IV.	NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>In re Bear Stearns, Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9, 17, 21
<i>Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>Christine Asia Co. Ltd. v. Yun Ma, et. al</i> , No. 15-cv-2631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	16, 17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-7359, 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	4
<i>City of Pontiac v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale Inc. et al.</i> , No. 05-1695, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , No. 05-5445, 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 674 F. App'x. 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	19, 21
<i>Giant Interactive Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19, 21

<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9, 21
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....	8
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	23
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	5, 6
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7060 (CM), 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)	9, 20
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	6
<i>In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 18-6716, 2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022).....	6
<i>Puddu v. 6D Global Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 15-8061, 2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021)	18
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.</i> , No. 20-982, 2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023)	22
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-6728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....	7, 9, 18
<i>Tchrs. Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N. Ltd.</i> , No. 01-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	19
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 13

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 15-1695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....7, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 22

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-11515, 2009 WL 2025160 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009).....17, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292(b).....2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....3, 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)4, 5, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....5
